The health situation in the State is very much like the national one characterized by poor 

indicators, such as shortages of competent health facilities and absence of regulatory mechanisms 

historically worsened by rapidly growing population that stretches health resources. According to Sanni 

(2010), there are about one thousand and twenty (1020) health care facilities scattered throughout the 

State. Two  of  these  are  Tertiary  Teaching  Hospitals,  55  are  Secondary  health  care  facilities  owned  

and managed by Osun State Government; 621 are Primary health care facilities owned and managed by

[...]

He also assisted in identifying some victims of medical errors. To identify additional participants, the 

snowball sampling technique was used by having participants who provided referrals to other victims. 

3.3.5 Sample Size of the Research Participants for Qualitative Data 

One hundred and twenty five (125) laypersons (victims of medical errors, their relatives and 

community leaders) participated in this study. The breakdown of the participants shows that there were 

80 victims of medical errors, while the remaining 25 participants comprised of relatives of the victims